

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MAINE

MAINE PEOPLE'S ALLIANCE and)
NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE)
COUNCIL, INC.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
HOLTRACHEM MANUFACTURING)
COMPANY, LLC and)
MALLINCKRODT US LLC,)
)
Defendants.)

Case No. 1:00-cv-00069-JAW

PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. Mercury Contamination in the Penobscot Endangers Human Health and Harms Wildlife 1

 A. Sediment Mercury Concentrations Far Exceed Background Levels..... 1

 B. Mercury in Penobscot Species Poses Unacceptable Human Health Risks 2

 C. Mercury Contamination Harms Penobscot Wildlife 6

 1. Mercury contamination harms songbirds in Mendall Marsh 6

 2. Mercury concentrations harm Penobscot fish 9

II. Even Where Recovery Is Occurring, Mercury Contamination in the Penobscot Ecosystem Will Persist for Many Decades11

III. The Court Should Order an Immediate Investigation of Active Remedies.....12

 A. There Is Sufficient Information to Pursue Remediation Now.....12

 1. The mobile pool should be one focus of remedial efforts13

 2. Reducing total mercury in sediment should reduce methylmercury in biota.....14

 3. Mallinckrodt does not justify its request for more delay15

 4. Dr. Whipple supports the prompt pursuit of active remedies15

 B. The Remedial Process Should Consider All Options16

 C. The Court Should Retain Control Over Remedy Work.....18

IV. The Equities Compel Pursuit of Active Remedies Now.....19

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006)1, 2, 3, 19

United States v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.,
432 F.3d 161 (3rd Cir. 2005)19

United States v. Price,
688 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1982)19

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26 (a)(2)(B)(i)2, 10
